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Abstract  

Astudy was conducted for evaluating of performance and . estimating of som genetic 

parametera and selection index for nine genotypes of double row and aloccal variety of barley 

crop – Seeds of these genotypes had been planted in two locations , first in fields of 

Agrioaltore college / Tikrit U niversity , other in Tuz location at winter season of 2010 – 2011 

by using R.C .B. D with three Replicates . Characters of grain yield (GY) efficiency of 

metabolism (NET). Refative growth ratio (RGR) leaf area ratio (LRA) duration of maximum 

standing leaf eara (LAD) efficiency of the yield  spikes . density/m
2
, number of spike seeds , 

weigh of 1000 grains , plant height and harvest index were studied , the results showed as 

Highly signi , ficant differences were appeared between genotypes for all studied traits , the 

genotype (CWB 117-77-9-7/ICB-104073 // Abiath arabi) Was saperion in grain yield , 

efficiency of (GY) , (NET) , (RGR) , weigth of 1000 grains and harvest index in college 

location . The genetic variation was signiffcant in both two  locations for all studied traits 

except duration of maximum leaf aera in college location . High value of broad sense 

heretability was occurred in grains yield , relative growth rate , ratio of leaf aera , efficieany of 

yield , spikes density and number of spike seeds , reflected on expected genetic advance 

parameter. High relative efficiency was occurred in selection index including gratrs yield , 

ratio of area and duration of maximum leaf area standing traits in college location , while 

grains yield , efficieny of metabolism , relative growth rate and duration of maximum leaf area 

standing were in Tuz location , the genotype (CWB 117-77-9-7/ICB-104073 // Abiath arabi) 

was superior in both tow location .  
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1

8ACS-B-  10511 11 Harmal -02//W12291/Bgs       /3/    ACSAD         

                                                                                

                        

2ACS-B-  10513 21 Harmal -02//W12291 /Bgs      /3/     

Roho/Masurka//ICB-103020                                  

                                              

1ACS-B-  10550 161 Aizona 5908/Aths//Linee 640/3/Lignee 

640/Lignee 527   /4/   Roho/Masurka//ICB-

103020                                      

4ACS-B-  10551 171 Arizona 5908/Aths//Lignee 640/3/Lignee 

640/Lignee 527   /4/   Rihane/lignee 640//ICB-

107766                             

5ACS-B-  10604 282 Kv//Alger/Ceres.362-1-

1/3/Arr/Esp//Alger/Ceres.362-1-1    /4/   

Clipper/Arabi Abiad//SLB 60-97    

6ACS-B-  10613 31 Roho/Masurk//ICB-103020    /5/    Arar/4/Deir 

Alla 106/Cel/3/Bco.Mr/ Mzq//Apm/5106              

7ACS-B-  10621 361 ICB- 100709/WB156      /5/     Arar/4/Deir Alla 

106/Cel/3/Bco.Mr./Mzq//Apm /5106                      

8ACS-B-  10633 40     عربي ابيضCWB 117-77-9-7/ICB- 104073        // 

9ACS-B-  10657 442   Cam/BI/CI   08887/CI   0561/3/   

Kataja//Esp/1808-4L   /5/    Arar/4/Deir Alla 

6/Cel/3/Bco.Mr./Mzq//Apm/5106 

81  1
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N.A.R
21
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1
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(      ) (       )     

 

yield efficiency

Y.E   =
     (  )

         (   )
       

W1W2

A1A2

T1T2 

2
1000

R.C.B.D

EXCEL MINTIAP

2

G
2

E
2

P
Walte 

1975

G.AK1.76



 

878 
 

 (3131)–(3( العدد)31مجلة جامعة جكريث للعلوم الزراعية المجلد)

ISSN-1813-1646 

10

G.A%

Kempthorme1969

100

Smith1936

Hazel 1943

I

bn xnI = b1 x1 + b2 x2 +........ 

X1,X2,Xn

b1,b2,bn

bi

Relative 

EfficiencyRE

GS

100

.

2

1

3

 

1916.72 -  1491.15 10
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2

22

2

21000

2 318670.81 0.00068 0.00112 0.220 11778.5 0.0428 1356.97 2.36 172.04 329.31 103.72 

9 63332.9** 0.000025** 0.00012** 0.325** 870.9** 0.005** 1488.43** 18.26** 57.88** 44.82** 84.06** 

18 3742.03 0.0000084 0.000015 0.0104 133.07 0.0002 264.09 1.70 12.58 8.86 19.87 

درجاث 

 انحريت

 انطوزيتوسط انًربعاث في يوقع 

حاصم انحبوب

 

 انكفاءة انتًثيهيت

2

 

 يعدل اننًو اننسبي

 

نسبت يساحت 

2الاوراق

 

فترة بقاء اقصى 

يساحت 

2ورقيت

 

كفاءة 

 انحاصم

عدد  2كثافت انسنابم/و

انحبوب 

 بانسنبهت

 حبت 1000وزٌ 

 )غى(

ارتفاع 

 )سى(اننباث

دنيم 

 %انحصاد

2 6284362.5 0.00115 0.000678 0.2706 33779.7 0.006 31603.0 4.59 2.59 100.58 17.26 

9 1675996.9** 0.00008** 0.000091** 0.088** 7462.9** 0.006** 5730.6 5.85** 150.55** 21.26** 50.38** 

18 19725.98 0.00001 0.000091 0.0052 697.24 0.001 3187.78 3.04 15.23 2.52 14.87 

)**(  وجىد فروق يؼُىَخ ػُذ يسزىي احزًبل     %1 %5 وجىد فروق يؼُىَخ ػُذ يسزىي احزًبل    (*) 
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  ) 3)            

 

 

 2   2  2  

1 1607.77 4377.00 0.0127 0.021 

                         

0.023 0.029 1.957 1.223 96.98 253.52 

2 1647.53 4514.53 0.0113 0.018 0.007 0.029 0.830 1.667 78.45 364.42 

3 1491.15 3661.45 0.0160 0.024 0.021 0.027 1.037 1.430 74.55 230.27 

4 1526.26 3714.24 0.0140 0.027 0.023 0.039 1.390 1.227 121.01 276.02 

5 1732.39 3299.63 0.0167 0.023 0.028 0.037 0.893 1.347 82.15 266.25 

6 1622.92 3226.90 0.0187 0.027 0.025 0.037 1.470 1.327 104.30 280.85 

7 

                      

1812.60 4160.61 0.0140 0.017 0.023 0.033 1.263 1.130 121.70 244.25 

8 

                                       

1866.28 5381.76 0.0200 0.025 0.023 0.043 1.283 1.433 103.60 354.45 

9 1803.54 5237.96 0.0113 0.033 0.027 0.042 1.030 1.090 80.72 256.00 

10 1916.72 4575.38 0.0147 0.031 0.015 0.033 1.127 1.433 98.47 351.30 

انًتوسط  

 287.73 96.19 1.331 1.228 0.035 0.021 0.025 0.0149 4214.94 1702.72 انعاو

 L.S.D    

0.05 104.93 240.93 0.0049  0.006 0.0068      0.009 0.175 0.124 19.78   45.29 

L.S.D     

0.01 143.74 330.03  0.0068  0.008 0.0093 0.013 0.240 0.170 27.10   62.04 

3
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 2   1000    

  

1 0.087 0.133 212.00 510.22 19.93 22.12 36.48 39.00 36.94 42.56 57.07 76.27 

2 0.103 0.167 209.64 443.77 18.22 22.04 41.59 47.62 37.15 45.39 62.07 74.93 

3 0.093 0.160 225.31 385.66 18.32 20.43 32.90 36.97 33.42 45.97 53.84 68.07 

4 0.083 0.153 231.85 498.74 17.58 20.70 36.77 37.32 40.64 44.45 49.80 77.20 

5 0.123 0.123 213.40 530.22 19.93 19.41 39.56 33.84 39.03 50.19 63.00 72.20 

6 0.130 0.167 193.99 460.00 25.88 20.74 35.03 36.48 45.42 40.14 63.67 68.47 

7 0.107 0.220 214.98 511.33 20.03 20.32 43.40 42.32 42.79 42.57 55.33 67.93 

8 0.183 0.147 203.70 513.44 20.51 18.91 43.20 57.18 34.23 44.79 66.53 79.87 

9 0.207 0.267 214.44 471.29 21.83 23.64 40.02 47.24 35.98 44.94 62.47 74.00 

10 0.127 0.190 275.55 506.77 17.83 20.22 47.25 45.15 35.27 43.16 62.40 72.80 

انًتوسط  

 73.17 59.62 44.42 38.09 42.31 39.62 20.85 20.01 483.15 219.49 0.173 0.124 انعاو

 L.S.D    

0.05 0.024 0.054 27.87  96.85 2.23   2.99 6.08   6.69 8.33   2.72 7.64   6.61 

L.S.D     

0.01 0.033  0.074 38.18  123.6 3.06  4.097 8.33  9.17 5.108 3.30  10.47  9.061 
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12.77712.493
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23.121100015.873
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9.023

9.5636.6657.062

Chand2008

25.201

27.67420.239
2

11.81213.432

100013.28811.989

10.774

17.94024

20.40413.627

18.88427.721
2
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68.590.9
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4

يؼبيم الاخزلاف  يؼبيم الاخزلاف انىراثٍ انزجبٍَ انًظهرٌ انزجبٍَ انجُئٍ انزجبٍَ انىراثٍ انصفبد د
 انًظهرٌ

 انطىز ركرَذ انطىز ركرَذ انطىز ركرَذ انطىز ركرَذ انطىز ركرَذ

حبصم انحجىة  8
 كغى/هكزبر

19863.65 

9010.40± 

552090.32 

238224.91± 

3742.03 

1183.33± 

19725.98 

6237.89± 

23605.68 

6424.65± 

571816.30 

155628.68± 

8.239 17.628 9.023 17.940 

انكفبءح انزًثُهُخ  2
 /أسجىع(2)غى/دسى

0.0000057 

0.0000037± 

0.000023 

0.0000119± 

0.0000084 

0.0000027± 

0.000013 

0.0000041± 

0.0000141 

0.0000038± 

0.000036 

0.0000098± 

16.023 19.183 25.201 24 

يؼذل انًُى انُسجٍ  1
 )غى/أسجىع(

0.0000347 

0.0000171± 

0.000020 

0.000013± 

0.0000159 

0.0000050± 

0.0000312 

0.0000099± 

0.0000506 

0.0000138± 

0.000051 

0.0000139± 

28.050 12.777 33.873 20.404 

َسجخ يسبحخ الأوراق  4
 /غى(2)دسى

0.10501 

0.0463± 

0.02765 

0.0126± 

0.01047 

0.00331± 

0.005250 

0.00166± 

0.11549 

0.0314± 

0.03290 

0.00895± 

26.388 12.493 27.674 13.627 

فزرح ثقبء أقصً  5
يسبحخ ورقُخ 

 /أسجىع(2)دسى

245.95  

3683.43± 

2255.23 

1063.28± 

133.07 

42.081± 

697.24 

220.49± 

379.02 

103.16± 

2952.47 

803.56± 

16.303 16.504 20.239 18.884 

 0.00161 كفبءح انحبصم 6

0.00072± 

0.0016 

0.00086± 

0.00020 

0.000063± 

0.00067 

0.000316± 

0.00181 

0.00049± 

0.0023 

0.00063± 

32.358 23.121 34.309 27.721 

كثبفخ انسُبثم/ 7
2و

 408.11  

213.38± 

847.63 

881.11± 

264.09 

83.51± 

3187.78 

1008.06± 

672.20 

182.95± 

4035.41 

1098.30± 

9.203 6.025 11.812 13.148 

 5.522 ػذد انحجىة ثبنسُجهخ 8

2.60± 

0.937 

0.891± 

1.703 

0.539± 

3.039 

0.961± 

7.225 

1.966± 

3.976 

1.082± 

11.775 4.646 13.432 9.563 

 15.098 حجخ)غى(8111وزٌ  9

8.33± 

45.106 

21.46± 

12.587 

3.980± 

15.234 

4.816± 

27.685 

7.535± 

60.341 

16.423± 

9.807 15.873 13.288 18.359 

 11.987 اررفبع انُجبد)سى( 81

6.44± 

6.246 

3.033± 

8.869 

2.805± 

2.521 

0.797± 

20.856 

5.676± 

8.767 

2.386± 

9.089 5.626 11.989 6.665 

 21.397 دنُم انحصبد% 88

12.13± 

11.838 

7.33± 

19.870 

6.283± 

14.866 

4.702± 

41.267 

11.231± 

26.704 

7.268± 

7.758 4.702 10.774 7.062 
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5

10103030

AgarwalAhmed1982
2

4.6409.783 

2

1000

11.50927.055

100016.52129.715

46.78962.701

32.33140.519

1000

5

6

24

20

I145103.078

I1235

101.004

1.004I12353.078

I145

20062007

 انزراكُت انىراثُخ فٍ يىقغ انطىز انزراكُت انىراثٍ فٍ يىقغ ركرَذ انصفبد

H.B.S G.A G.A% H.B.S G.A G.A% 

84.1 266.32 15.641 96.5 1504.004 35.682 

240.3 0.00312 20.911 64.2 0.0079 32.331 

68.5 0.01004 46.789 39.1 0.0057 16.521 

290.9 0.6365 51.836 84.0 0.3140 23.600 

2

64.8 26.024 27.055 76.3 85.499 29.715 

88.8 0.07795 62.701 70.9 0.0700 40.519 

260.7 32.426 14.773 21.0 27.487 5.689 

76.4 4.232 21.152 23.5 0.967 4.640 

811154.5 5.911 14.919 74.7 11.961 28.271 

57.4 5.407 14.196 71.2 4.345 9.783 

51.8 6.862 11.509 44.3 4.719 6.449 
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F

1

6

CWB 117-77-9-7/ICB- 104073   //

I145

1773.74

871762.771753.65

CWB 

117-77-9-7/ICB- 104073   //

I12355356.6

95268.2

10Poehlman

Sleeper1995

6

 نُم الاَزخبثٍ فٍ انطىزيزىسط انذ يزىسط انذنُم الاَزخبثٍ فٍ ركرَذ رقى انزركُت انىراثٍ

D1 1472.61 bc 4385.8  b 

D2 1510.13  bc 4564.9  b 

D3 1360.50  c 3751.8  c 

D4 1494.79  bc 3751.2  c 

D5 1569.21  b 3357.1  cd 

D6 1510.01  bc 3302.9  d 

D7 1753.65  a 4215.0  b 

D8 1762.77  a 5356.6  a 

D9 1621.41   ab 5268.2  a 

D10 1773.74  a 4605.5  b 
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